
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Planning and Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 31 May 2016 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – 4)

Cllrs McCheyne (Chair), Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair), Bridge, Barrell, Faragher, Middlehurst, 
Morrissey, Mrs Hubbard, Mynott, Newberry, Mrs Murphy and Keeble

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 7 - 18

3.  Minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee
Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 8.3.2016.

19 - 22

4.  LAND REAR OF 139-141 COXTIE GREEN ROAD PILGRIMS 
HATCH SOUTH WEALD ESSEX 

DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE 
CREATION OF 12 NO. TWO, THREE, FOUR AND FIVE 
BEDROOM HOUSES AND A NEW ACCESS ROAD.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00226/FUL

South 
Weald

23 - 48

5.  BRENTWOOD FOOTBALL CLUB BRENTWOOD CENTRE 
DODDINGHURST ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX CM15 
9NN

Pilgrims 
Hatch

49 - 54

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

REPLACEMENT OF GRASS SURFACE FOOTBALL PITCH 
WITH 3G SYNTHETIC ALL WEATHER PITCH.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00267/FUL

6.  THE WHITE HOUSE MAGPIE LANE LITTLE WARLEY ESSEX 
CM13 3EA

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY FRONT 
EXTENSION WITH OPEN PORCH.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00250/FUL

Warley 55 - 64

7.  ATTE BOWER FIRSGROVE ROAD WARLEY ESSEX CM14 
5JJ

HIP TO GABLE ROOF WITH REAR DORMER, RAISING THE 
EXISTING ROOF BY 750MM, LIFTING EAVES HEIGHT TO 
DROP OVERALL HEIGHT OF ROOF, AND TWO ROOF 
LIGHTS.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00380/FUL

Brentwoo
d West

65 - 72

8.  Urgent Business

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
20.05.2016



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, subs
[...]
ning Assistant
-    Design and Conservation Officer

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



373

420. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Barrell, Cllr Mrs Coe was 
substituting, Cllr Trump, Cllr Mrs Murphy was substituting and Cllr Carter, 
no substitute was present.

421. Appointment of the Vice-Chair 

Cllr McCheyne  MOVED and it was SECONDED by Cllr Cloke that
Cllr Mrs Pound be made Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting only. A 
vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED
UNANIMOUSLY.

422. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Planning and Licensing minutes of 1st March 2016 were agreed as a true 
record.

423. Minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee 

The Licensing/Appeals Sub Committee 18th February 2016 were agreed as a 
true record.

424. Street Trading and Market Policy Review 

The report sought members consideration of the responses received following 
consultation of the draft revision of the Street Trading and Market Policy and 
for agreement of adoption with immediate effect as the Street Trading and 
Market Policy for the Borough.

Cllr McCheyne MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED that recommendation 2.1 
(a) set out in the report be agreed.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. It be adopted as the Street Trading and Market Policy for this 
Borough in its current form save for the addition of the alteration 
requested by Essex County Fire and rescue as highlighted in 
paragraph 5.7.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
Resulting from the consultation there were four responses.

The responses had resulted in two possible scenarios with regard to
Adoption of the final policy.  In both scenario’s it was recommended that the 
observations of the Essex County Fire and Rescue Service (ECFRS) be 
included, as it is recognised that the subject matter of the condition to which 
their suggested alteration relates (Gas Cylinders) was best understood by 
them, being the experts in the field. The EC
[...]
and McCheyne  (11)

Against: (0)
Abstain: (0)

It was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the application be APPROVED 
subject to completion of a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions:

1 TIM01 Standards Time – Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the approved drawing (s) listed above and 
specifications.

Page 8



376

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local 
planning authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

3 U12576
Notwithstanding the details indicated in the application, no 
development shall take
place above ground level until samples of the materials to be used in   
the construction of all the external surfaces of the buildings hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. Details shall include but not be limited to window 
profiles, balconies, bricks and roof tiles. A sample panel of the 
brickwork and proposed bonding shall be made available to the
local planning authority as part of these details. Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the 
area.

4 U12579
With the exception of the details to be approved as part of the 
hardstanding areas, the site shall be landscaped in accordance with 
the landscaping scheme indicated on the submitted drawings and 
specifications hereby approved. The landscaping scheme shall be 
completed during the first planting season after the date on which
any part of the development is commenced or in accordance with a 
programme that has been agreed in writing by the
[...]
ason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area and 
the living conditions of nearby residents.

14 U12578
Details of existing and proposed site levels and the finished floor levels 
of the proposed buildings shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby permitted. Construction shall be in strict 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area and 
the living conditions of nearby residents.

15 U12582
The development shall not be occupied until the access road, vehicle 
turning areas and parking areas for each plot have been constructed in 
accordance with the approved layout and approved plans. All parking 
spaces shall be available for the parking of vehicles that are related to 
the use of the development.

Reason: To provide appropriate access and vehicle parking in the 
interest of highway safety and amenity.

(Cllr Morrissey declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of her working for a local Estate Agent).

426. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND CONSTRUCTION THREE 
NEW DWELLINGS.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00134/FUL
 

Mr Hudson was present and spoke as an objector to the application.

Mr Hunter, a representative from Hutton Mount Residents Association was 
also present and spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Ward-Booth, the Agent for also present and spoke in support of the 
application.

Cllr Reed, Ward Member spoke on the application and expressed concerned 
on the application relating to access to the site and the amount of hard 
standing on the site, and the location of Plot 3, which has moved nearer to the 
neighbouring property Dunelm since the previous application.

Page 12



380

Essex County Council Highway Authority representative informed the 
committee that the site was in a private road and therefore the Highway 
Authority provided only guidance on the highway issues.  

Cllr Pound MOVED and Cllr Cloke SECONDED that this application be  
DEFERRED.

For: Cllrs Cloke, Mrs Coe, McCheyne, Mrs Murphy, Mrs Pound, 
Wiles, (6)

Against: Cllr Newberry  (1)
Abstain: Cllrs Tee, Mynott, Morrissey (3)

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that the 
determination of the application would be deferred to a later meeting for 
officers to provide information on the amount of hardstanding on the site and 
the changes in the siting of plot 3 in relation to the neighbouring dwelling, and 
to for Cllr. Reed to meet with the residents.

(Under 5.2 of the Constitution, Cllr Reed was not able to vote as he referred 
this item to the Committee).

(Cllr Morrissey declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of her working for a local Estate Agent).

427. Consultation Response to Basildon Borough Council Draft Local Plan 

The report sought Members agreement on a formal response to the Basildon 
Borough Council Draft Local Plan consultation (January 2016).
A response was submitted in March to comply with the consultation deadline, 
subject to the approval of the Council’s Planning and Licensing Committee

The Council’s response set out general support for the Draft Local Plan’s 
strategic objectives and vision.   However, an objection was made on the 
basis that Basildon Borough failed to identify suitable and available locations 
for both Housing and Gypsy, Traveller and showpeople needs within the 
Basildon Borough.

Both Councils have a ‘duty to cooperate’ on planning issues that cross 
administrative boundaries, particularly strategic priorities.  These priorities 
include Housing and Gypsy, Traveller and Showpeople site provision.  Further 
work between the Councils is needed to address these issues.

Cllr McCheyne MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED to agree the 
recommendations set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to:

1. Approve the res
[...]
D

03. LAND REAR OF 139-141 COXTIE GREEN ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH SOUTH 
WEALD ESSEX 

DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE CREATION OF 12 
NO. TWO, THREE, FOUR AND FIVE BEDROOM HOUSES AND A NEW 
ACCESS ROAD.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00226/FUL

WARD South Weald 8/13 WEEK 
DATE 18.05.2016

PARISH POLICIES
 NPPF  NPPG  GB1  
GB2  H6  H9  H14  
CP1  PC4  T2  C5  
C16 

CASE OFFICER Mrs Charlotte White 01277 312500

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision:

ARBORICULTURAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT; DESIGN AND 
ACCESS STATEMENT; ECOLOGICAL APPRAISAL; FLOOD 
RISK ASSESSMENT; LAND AND VISUAL IMPACT REPORT;
TRANSPORT STATEMENT; GEOENVIRONMENTAL 
ASSESSMENT; AFFORDABLE HOUSING REPORT;
SH006-001C; SH006-A-002A; SH006-003A 00; SH006-C-006A;
SH006-D-007A 00; SH006-D-008A; SH006-D-008A 00; SH006-E-
010A; SH006-G-012A; SH006-G-013A; SH006-B-003A;
SH006-B-003A 00; SH006-002E; SH006-003B; SH006-004B;
SH006-005; F05144/15/001; SH006-A-001 00; SH006-B-004A;
SH006-C-005 00; SH006-D-007 00; SH006-E-009 00; SH006-G-
014 00; SH006-ST-015 00;

This application has been referred to Committee by Cllr Coe for the following 
reasons:
- The site is brown field and not green belt.
- Warwick Place is a similar idea.
- No issues.
- Improvement to the area.
- 2 affordable units.
- Trucks in and out in the past.
- Shortage of houses.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



1. Proposals

Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing structures on the site, 
including three dwellings and a former telephone exchange and to construct 12 
dwellings. No. 139 Coxtie Green Road will be retained and refurbished, therefore in 
total there will be 13 dwellings on this site as a result of this development. The 
proposed dwellings comprise 4x 2-bedroom dwellings, 4x 3-bed dwellings, 2x 4-bed 
dwellings and 2x 5-bed dwellings. The applicant has offered 2 of the 2 bedroom 
dwellings as intermediate (shared equity) affordable units. A new vehicular access 
will be provided, providing access to the dwellings located behind the
[...]
opment plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: GB1, GB2, H6, H9, H14, CP1, PC4, 
T2, C5, C16 the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

2 INF20
The drawing numbers listed above are relevant to this decision

Page 42



3 U03038
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and determining the 
application within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reason(s) for refusal, 
allowing the Applicant the opportunity to consider the harm caused and whether or 
not it can be remedied by a revision to the proposal.  The Local Planning Authority 
is willing to meet with the Applicant to discuss the best course of action via pre-
application advice in respect of any future application for a revised development.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

DECIDED:

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Land Rear of 139-141 Coxtie Green Road, Pilgrims HatchTitle :

16/00226/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 31st May 2016

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 45

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



SITE PLAN ATTACHED

04. BRENTWOOD FOOTBALL CLUB BRENTWOOD CENTRE DODDINGHURST 
ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX CM15 9NN

REPLACEMENT OF GRASS SURFACE FOOTBALL PITCH WITH 3G 
SYNTHETIC ALL WEATHER PITCH.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00267/FUL

WARD Pilgrims Hatch 8/13 WEEK 
DATE 04.05.2016

PARISH POLICIES
 NPPF  NPPG  
CP1  GB1  GB2  
LT6 

CASE OFFICER Mr Mike Ovenden 01277 312500

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision:

 1596-06 ;  1596-07 ; 

1. Proposals

This application relates to the replacement of the existing grass football pitch with a 
synthetic all weather surface. No other changes are proposed.

This application is reported to committee because it relates to
[...]
ational and Local Policy as specified above and is 
therefore recommended for approval.

7. Recommendation

The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:- 

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Page 49



Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

Informative(s)

1 INF04
The permitted development must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and specification.  If you wish to amend your proposal you will need 
formal permission from the Council.  The method of obtaining permission depends 
on the nature of the amendment and you are advised to refer to the Council’s web 
site or take professional advice before making your application.

2 INF05
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1, GB1, GB2 and LT6 the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

3 U03032
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

DECIDED:

Page 50



Brentwood Football Club, Brentwood Centre, Doddinghurst Road, Pilgrims HatchTitle :

16/00267/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 31st May 2016

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 51

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



SITE PLAN ATTACHED

05. THE WHITE HOUSE MAGPIE LANE LITTLE WARLEY ESSEX CM13 3EA

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION 
WITH OPEN PORCH.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00250/FUL

WARD Warley 8/13 WEEK 
DATE 11.04.2016

PARISH POLICIES  NPPF  NPPG  
CP1  GB1  GB2 

CASE OFFICER Mr Jonathan Binks 01277 312500

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision:

D2528/EP/01; D2528/PA/101/C;

This application was referred by former Ward Cllr David Tee for consideration by 
the Committee.  The reason(s) are as follows:

Reasons surrounding design, footprint, visibility and lack of objections.

1. Proposals

Planning permission is sought for a two storey side extension, single storey front 
extension with an open porch.

The two storey enlargement would extend 3.88 metres beyond the side elevation of 
the dwelling, would have a height of 7.9 metres and an eaves height of 5.3 metres. 
The single storey front enlargement would extend 1.94 metres beyond the front wall 
of the dwelling and would have a height of 3.8 metres.

The application site falls within the Metropolitan Green Belt and will be assessed for 
compliance with the relevant local and national policies.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



2. Policy Context

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into effect on 27 March 
2012 and is now a material consideration in planning decisions. The weight to be 
given to it will be a matter for the decision makers planning judgement in each 
particular case. The Framework replaces all the national planning guidance 
documents as stated in the NPPF, including Planning Policy Guidance Notes and 
Planning Policy Statements. Notwithstanding this, the NPPF granted a one year 
[...]
ication within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reason(s) for refusal.  
The Local Planning Authority is willing to meet with the Applicant to discuss the best 
course of action via a formal request for pre-application advice in respect of any 
future application for a revised development.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

DECIDED:

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



The White House, Magpie Lane, Little WarleyTitle :

16/00250/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 31st May 2016

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 61

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



SITE PLAN ATTACHED

06. ATTE BOWER FIRSGROVE ROAD WARLEY ESSEX CM14 5JJ

HIP TO GABLE ROOF WITH REAR DORMER, RAISING THE EXISTING 
ROOF BY 750MM, LIFTING EAVES HEIGHT TO DROP OVERALL HEIGHT OF 
ROOF, AND TWO ROOF LIGHTS.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00380/FUL

WARD Brentwood West 8/13 WEEK 
DATE 29.04.2016

PARISH POLICIES  NPPF  NPPG  
CP1  H17 

CASE OFFICER Ms Sukhi Dhadwar 01277 312500

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision:

D8080/PA/02c; D8080/PA/01a; D8080/PA/03a;

This application was referred by Cllr Russell for consideration by the Committee.  
The reason(s) are as follows:

The roof design and dormer are acceptable and do not impact on the streetscene or 
design of this inter war property. In addition it is neighboured by larger properties so 
will not be overbearing. Ridge height has been reduced from previous application. 
Complies with CP1 of the Local Plan.

1. Proposals

Permission is sought for hip to gable roof extensions, to raise the height of the roof 
by 750mm and a dormer extension on the rear roof slope.  Two roof lights are also 
proposed to the front roof slope.

The hip to gable roof extensions will extend the ridge line to each side of the apex. 

The proposed rear dormer measures a maximum 4.8 and project 3.58m from the 
ride. 

Mate
[...]
h the 
adjacent flats at Copeland House Firsgrove Road.  
The properties on the opposite side of the road are a mixture of late Victorian and 
turn of the 20th Century semi detached and terraced houses. 

Background
The grounds of refusal for the previous application (reference 15/01194/FUL for a 
hip to gable roof extension with rear dormer, raising the existing roof by 1m, lifting 
eaves height to drop overall height of the roof and two roof lights) were:-

"The proposed alterations and extensions to the existing roof by virtue of their 
height, bulk and prominent position visible from the public realm will be out of scale  
and poorly related to the design and height of the application property, resulting in a 
dominant and incongruous feature which will undermine the distinctive local 
character and appearance of the site and surrounding area contrary to  chapter 7 
of the NPPF  and local policy contained within CP1 (i) and (iii) of the Brentwood 
Replacement Local Plan."

This current application seeks to address those concerns by reducing the height of 
the ridge extension by 250mm (25cm) in comparison to the refused scheme, which 
is considered to be 'de minimus' amount. 

Impact on character and appearance :

The existing property is a well proportioned two storey dwelling with pyramid design 
roof plan and a modest roof pitch.  

The effect of the proposed extensions would be to completely alter the design, bulk 
and massing of the building, increasing the height so that the overall form would 
appear dominant and out of scale with the house.  It is noted that No. 7 Firsgrove 
Road is higher than what is proposed here, but that property is of a different design 
and in any event is set back from the highway and less prominent in the street 
scene.  However it is the combination of all the extensions that would give rise to a 
bulk and massing that would be materially harmful to the existing dwelling and 
therefore in turn be harmful to the character and appearance of the area.

Furthermore, the rear dormer would dominate the rear roof slope rather than being 
a subsidiary feature.

Page 65



This would be in conflict with both National Planning Policy Framework which seeks 
to reinforce good design and local plan Policy CP1 which requires new extensions 
to be of a high standard of design and not have an unacceptable detrimental impact 
on the character and appearance of the surrounding area, and Policy H17.

Impact on neighbouring amenity.
There is no increase in the footprint of the building and neighbouring residential 
properties are sufficiently distant to ensure that they will not be materially affected in 
terms of light, outlook or privacy. 

Fallback position:

Government legislation allows most householders to undertake certain types of 
development without the need for specific consent from the local planning authority 
(permitted development).  These types of development can be a material 
consideration when considering proposals required for full planning permission.  In 
this instance, the raising of the roof would not be within the limitations of 'permitted 
development', and it is considered that the combination of the increase in height and 
all the other extensions that would make this proposal an unacceptable form of 
development, and therefore outweigh any fallback position.

In conclusion, the recommendation for refusal remains unchanged since the 
previous application, and the revisions to the scheme are not considered significant 
enough to be able to overcome the harm that the development would have on the 
character and appearance of the existing house and wider area, in conflict with 
Local Plan Policy and National Planning Policy.

7. Recommendation

The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 

R1 U12945  
The proposed alterations and extensions to the roof by virtue of their height, bulk 
and massing would be out of scale and poorly related to the design and height of 
the application property, resulting in a dominant and incongruous development 
which would in turn be harmful to the character and appearance of the area.  This 
would be conflict with Local Plan Policy CP1 (i) and (iii) and the aims and objective 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

R2 U12946  
The proposed dormer would be a dominant feature and poorly related to the 
roofscape into which it is to be inserted, harmful to the character and appearance of 
the area and in conflict with Local Plan Policy H17 and contrary to one of the 
principle objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 66



Informative(s)

1 INF25
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and determining the 
application within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reason(s) for refusal, 
allowing the Applicant the opportunity to consider the harm caused and whether or 
not it can be remedied by a revision to the proposal.  The Local Planning Authority 
is willing to meet with the Applicant to discuss the best course of action and is also 
willing to provide pre-application advice in respect of any future application for a 
revised development.

2 INF05
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1. H17 the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

3 INF20
The drawing numbers listed above are relevant to this decision

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

DECIDED:

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Atte Bower, Firsgrove Road, WarleyTitle :

16/00380/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 31st May 2016

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 69

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Members Interests

Members of the Council must de
[...]
ION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE CREATION OF 12 NO. TWO, THREE, FOUR AND FIVE BEDROOM HOUSES AND A NEW ACCESS ROAD.<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 16/00226/FUL<br/>
	Item 04- 1600226FUL map

	5 BRENTWOOD FOOTBALL CLUB BRENTWOOD CENTRE DODDINGHURST ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX CM15 9NN<br/><br/>REPLACEMENT OF GRASS SURFACE FOOTBALL PITCH WITH 3G SYNTHETIC ALL WEATHER PITCH.<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 16/00267/FUL<br/>
	Item 05- 1600267FUL map

	6 THE WHITE HOUSE MAGPIE LANE LITTLE WARLEY ESSEX CM13 3EA<br/><br/>TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION WITH OPEN PORCH.<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 16/00250/FUL<br/>
	Item 06 - 1600250FUL map

	7 ATTE BOWER FIRSGROVE ROAD WARLEY ESSEX CM14 5JJ<br/><br/>HIP TO GABLE ROOF WITH REAR DORMER, RAISING THE EXISTING ROOF BY 750MM, LIFTING EAVES HEIGHT TO DROP OVERALL HEIGHT OF ROOF, AND TWO ROOF LIGHTS.<br/><br/>APPLICATION NO: 16/00380/FUL<br/>
	Item 07 - 1600380FUL map

	 



Minutes of the meeting


38

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 31st May, 2016

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Barrell
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Faragher
Cllr Middlehurst
Cllr Morrissey

Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Keeble

Apologies

Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)

Substitute Present

Cllr Wiles

Also Present

Cllr Russell
Cllr Mrs Coe
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Mrs Pound
Cllr Ms Sanders

Officers Present

David Carter - Senior EHO (Team Leader)
Jonathan Binks - Planning Assistant
Philip Drane - Planning Policy Team Leader
Mike Ovenden - Senior Planning Officer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Christine Stephenson - Planning Solicitor
Charlotte White - Senior Planning Officer

19. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Ms Rowlands and Cllr Wiles substituted for 
her.



39

20. Appointment of Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting 

Cllr McCheyne proposed and it was agreed unanimously that Cllr Mrs Murphy 
undertake the role of Vice-chair for the duration of the meeting.

21. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee of 12 April 2016 were 
agreed as a true record.

22. Minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee 

The minutes of the Licensing/Appeals Sub-committee of 8 March 2016 were 
agreed as a true record.

23. Declaration of Interests 

Cllr Morrissey declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of her working for a local Estate Agent.

24. LAND REAR OF 139-141 COXTIE GREEN ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH, 
SOUTH WEALD, ESSEX. 

DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE CREATION OF 12 
NO. TWO, THREE, FOUR AND FIVE BEDROOM HOUSES AND A NEW 
ACCESS ROAD.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00226/FUL
 
The application had been referred by Cllr Mrs Coe for consideration by the 
Committee.

Mrs Smith, the owner of the land adjacent to the site, was present and spoke 
in support of the application.

Mr Richardson, the applicant’s agent, also spoke on the application.

Cllr Wiles MOVED and Cllr McCheyne SECONDED that the application be 
APPROVED.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to a Section 106 agreement for 
affordable housing and conditions.

The Committee voted as follows:

FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, Faragher, McCheyne, Middlehurst, Mrs Murphy and Wiles 
(6)



40

AGAINST: Cllrs Barrell, Mrs Hubbard, Keeble, Morrissey, Mynott and 
Newberry (6)

Abstain (0)

The Chair used his casting vote and the application was approved 7 votes to 
6.

25. BRENTWOOD FOOTBALL CLUB BRENTWOOD CENTRE, 
DODDINGHURST ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH, ESSEX. CM15 9NN

REPLACEMENT OF GRASS SURFACE FOOTBALL PITCH WITH 3G 
SYNTHETIC ALL WEATHER PITCH.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00267/FUL
 
The application related to the replacement of the existing grass football pitch 
with a synthetic all weather surface; no other changes were proposed.

The application was reported to committee because it related to land owned 
by the Borough Council.

Cllr McCheyne MOVED and Cllr Morrissey SECONDED that the application 
be APPROVED and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

that the application be approved subject to the following conditions:

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:  Cllrs Barrell, Bridge, Faragher, Mrs Hubbard, Keeble, McCheyne, Mrs 
Middlehurst, Morrissey, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Newberry and Wiles (12)
AGAINST: (0)



41

ABSTAIN: (0)

Cllr McCheyne requested it be minuted that an email had been received and 
forwarded onto ECC, the Highway Authority, that footballs had been kicked  
from the pitch onto the adjacent A12.

(Cllr Morrissey declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of her husband 
working for Brentwood Leisure Trust.
Cllrs Wiles and Bridge declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
Trustees of Brentwood Leisure Trust). 

26. THE WHITE HOUSE, MAGPIE LANE, LITTLE WARLEY, ESSEX. CM13 
3EA

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION 
WITH OPEN PORCH.

APPLICATION NO: 16/00250/FUL
 
The application had been referred by former Warley Ward councillor David 
Tee for consideration by the Committee regarding design, footprint, visibility 
and lack of objections.

Mr Tee was present and spoke in support of the application.

Mrs Fletcher, the applicant,  also addressed the Committee.

Cllr Barrell MOVED and Cllr Faragher SECONDED that the application be 
APPROVED.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED 

that the application be approved subject to conditions including the retention 
of a tree at the front of the site.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:  Cllrs Barrell, Bridge, Faragher, Mrs Hubbard, Keeble, McCheyne,  Mrs 
Middlehurst, Mrs Murphy,  Newberry and Wiles (10)

AGAINST:  Cllr Morrissey (1)

ABSTAIN:  Cllr Mynott (1).

27. ATTE BOWER,  FIRSGROVE ROAD, WARLEY, ESSEX. CM14 5JJ

HIP TO GABLE ROOF WITH REAR DORMER, RAISING THE EXISTING 
ROOF BY 750MM, LIFTING EAVES HEIGHT TO DROP OVERALL HEIGHT 
OF ROOF, AND TWO ROOF LIGHTS.



42

APPLICATION NO: 16/00380/FUL
 
The application was referred by Cllr Russell for consideration by the 
Committee as he regarded the roof design and dormer as being acceptable 
and not impacting on the street scene or design on the interwar property.  In 
addition it was neighboured by larger properties so would not be overbearing.  
The ridge height had been reduced from a previous application and it 
complied with CP1 of the Local Plan.

The applicant had submitted a written statement since they had been unable 
to attend the meeting and Cllr Russell spoke in support of the application.

Cllr Mynott MOVED and Cllr Mrs Hubbard SECONDED that the application be 
REFUSED.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

R1 U12945  
The proposed alterations and extensions to the roof by virtue of their height, 
bulk and massing would be out of scale and poorly related to the design and 
height of the application property, resulting in a dominant and incongruous 
development which would in turn be harmful to the character and appearance 
of the area.  This would be conflict with Local Plan Policy CP1 (i) and (iii) and 
the aims and objective of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

R2 U12946  
The proposed dormer would be a dominant feature and poorly related to the 
roofscape into which it was to be inserted, harmful to the character and 
appearance of the area and in conflict with Local Plan Policy H17 and 
contrary to one of the principle objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, Faragher, Mrs Hubbard, Keeble, McCheyne, Mrs 
Middlehurst, Morrissey, Mrs Murphy and  Mynott (9) 

AGAINST: Cllrs Barrell, Wiles and Newberry (3)

ABSTAIN: (0)

28. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

_______________________

The meeting ended at 8.45pm.


